

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 1023
COMPANY NAME : CIMB Group Holdings Berhad
FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2018

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Board's primary role is to promote CIMB's long-term sustainability and ensure the protection and enhancement of long-term shareholder value, taking into account the interests of other stakeholders including employees, customers, suppliers business partners, regulators, local communities, non-governmental organisations and the general public. Additionally, the Board is accountable to Shareholders for the performance of CIMB, and is responsible for CIMB's overall governance.</p> <p>The Board is the ultimate decision-making body of the Group, with the exception of matters requiring shareholders' approval. It sets the strategic direction and vision of the Group. The Board takes full responsibility in leading, governing, guiding and monitoring the entire performance of the Group and enforces standards of accountability, all with a view to enabling Management to execute its responsibilities effectively.</p> <p>The Board is collectively responsible for the proper stewardship of the Group's business and the creation of long-term shareholder value, whilst taking into account interests of other stakeholders. The Board is responsible for putting in place a framework of good corporate governance within the Group, including the processes for financial reporting, risk management and compliance. Board members bring their independent judgment, diverse knowledge and experience in deliberations on issues pertaining to strategy, performance, resources and business conduct.</p> <p>The Board shall assume, among others, the following seven (7) principal responsibilities:</p> <p>(a) Reviewing and adopting a strategic plan for the Company A basic function of the Board is to review, challenge and approve Management's proposal on a strategic plan for the Group, taking into account the sustainability of the Group's business, with attention given to the environmental, social and governance</p>

aspects of the business. The Board is also responsible for the following:

- Review the Group's strategic direction, including the approval of corporate exercises or restructuring plans;
- Monitor the implementation of the strategic plan by Management; and
- Promote sustainability through appropriate environmental, economic, social and governance considerations in the Group's business strategies.

(b) Overseeing the conduct of the Group's business

A basic function of the Board is to oversee the performance of Management to determine whether the business is being properly managed. The Board must ensure that there are measures in place against which Management's performance can be assessed. In relation to the monitoring of financial and non-financial performance of the Group's business, the Board is responsible for the following:

- Monitor financial and non-financial performance against approved budget and targets;
- Determine Dividend Policy and the amount, nature and timing of dividends to be paid;
- Conduct a review of the Group's funding requirements on a continuing basis, including significant treasury matters, approval of financing arrangements, cheques and other signatories; and
- Ensure proper procedures are put in place and that the financial statements (including quarterly/year-end announcements to Bursa Securities) of the Group are reviewed for integrity and approved for timely lodgment with, and/or release to, the various authorities and market.

(c) Identifying principal risks and ensuring the implementation of appropriate internal controls and mitigation measures

The Board must understand the principal risks of all aspects of the Groups' business and recognise that business decisions involve the taking of appropriate risks. The Board must ensure that there are systems in place which effectively monitor and manage these risks. The Board is responsible for the following:

- Determine the Group's overall risk appetite, level of risk tolerance and actively identify, assess and monitor key business risks to safeguard shareholders' investments and the Company's assets, and communicate the same to the Senior Management;
- Appraise the Group's major current and emerging risks and oversee that appropriate risk management and internal control procedures are in place;
- Consider and approve CIMB Group's overall risk-reward strategy and frameworks for managing all categories of current and emerging risks relevant to the sustainability of the Group's businesses and wellbeing of the Group and its stakeholders, consistent with its level of risk tolerance. The risks include and are not limited to, credit, market, liquidity,

	<p>equity, reputation, operational and sustainability (including climate change) risk;</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Ensure proper implementation and review the Group’s internal controls system, which are continually upgraded to mitigate the Group’s current and emerging risks; • Oversee and approve the recovery and resolution as well as business continuity plans for the Group to restore its financial strength, and maintain or preserve critical operations and critical services when it comes under stress • Establish an internal audit function which reports directly to the Audit Committee; • Select, appoint and terminate the external auditor (including associated recommendations to shareholders for approval); • Oversight of the Audit Committee’s evaluation of auditor’s performance and independence; and • Review relevant arrangements brought forth by the Audit Committee, by which employees may, in confidence, raise concerns about possible improprieties in financial reporting or other matters, and to ensure that arrangements are in place for the independent investigation of such matters and for appropriate follow-up action to be taken. This would include any whistleblowing complaints and investigative reports relating to the Senior Management of the Group. <p><i>(d) Succession planning</i></p> <p>The Board shall ensure that all candidates appointed to the Board and Senior Management positions are of sufficient calibre. The Board shall satisfy itself that there are programmes in place to provide for the orderly succession of the Board and Senior Management. The Board is responsible for the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Assume the responsibility of ensuring a succession plan is in place including appointing, training, fixing the compensation of and where appropriate, replacing, members of the Board, Board Committees and Senior Management. The Board shall work with the Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee on succession planning; • Select, appoint and determine terms of appointment of the Group CEO or Executive Director; • Approve the appointment of Board members, members of the Board Committees, and Senior Management of the Group as recommended by the Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee, and monitor their performance; and • Approve policies for appointments to the Board of CIMB’s subsidiaries and appoint Directors representing CIMB in CIMB’s jointly controlled entities and associate companies. <p><i>(e) Overseeing the development and implementation of a Communications Policy for the Company</i></p> <p>The Board is responsible to ensure that the Company has in place a policy to enable effective communication with its shareholders and other stakeholders. This policy shall include the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • How feedback received from its stakeholders is considered by the Company when making business decisions; and
--	--

- Promote timely and effective communication between the Group and Bank Negara Malaysia on matters affecting or that may affect the safety and soundness of the Group.

(f) *Overseeing the implementation of the Group’s governance framework and internal control framework, and periodically reviewing the adequacy and the integrity of the management information and internal controls system of the Company to ensure they remain appropriate in light of material changes to the size, nature and complexity of the Group’s operations.*

The Board and Senior Management assume primary roles in fostering a strong compliance culture within the Group by ensuring that officers understand their responsibilities in respect of compliance and feel comfortable raising concerns without fear of retaliation. The Board and Senior Management should create an environment which not only ensures that the Group and its officers comply with legal and regulatory requirements, but also encourages the ethical conduct that underbellies such requirements. The Board is responsible for overseeing the management of compliance risk, which includes the following:

- Approve the Group’s Compliance Policy and oversee its implementation;
- Approve the establishment of the compliance function and the position of the Group Chief Compliance Officer (GCCO), and ensure that the compliance function and the GCCO are provided with appropriate standing, authority and independence;
- Discuss compliance issues regularly, ensuring that adequate time and priority is provided in the board agenda to deliberate compliance issues and that such issues are resolved effectively and expeditiously; and
- At least annually, evaluate the effectiveness of the Group’s overall management of compliance risk, having regard to the assessments of Senior Management and internal audit, as well as interactions with the GCCO.
- Promote, together with Senior Management, a sound corporate culture within the Group which reinforces ethical, prudent and professional behaviour.

(g) *Overseeing the development and implementation of a Sustainability framework for the Company*

The Board shall have oversight on the decisions and actions of Management in achieving the Group’s goal to be a sustainable and responsible organisation, which includes amongst others the following:

- (i) Establishing, in conjunction with Management, the Sustainability framework and strategy in support of the Group’s vision, as well as overseeing and monitoring the effectiveness of that strategy.
- (ii) Reviewing and approving appropriate Sustainability Policies for the Group in order to support the Sustainability framework and strategy.
- (iii) Ensuring and overseeing the institutionalisation of Sustainability as part of CIMB’s culture.

	The roles and responsibilities of the Board have been specified in paragraph 2 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com : Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.	
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad helms the Board of Directors as an Independent Chairman.</p> <p>The Chairman carries out a leadership role in the conduct of the Board and its relations with shareholders and other stakeholders.</p> <p>There are two main aspects to the Chairman's role. They are the Chairman's role within the boardroom and the Chairman's role outside the boardroom.</p> <p>In the Boardroom, the role of the Chairman is to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) Chair Board meetings;(b) Establish the agenda of Board meetings in consultation with the Group CEO/ED and the Group Company Secretary;(c) Ensure that appropriate procedures are in place to govern the Board's operations;(d) Ensure that Board meetings are effective in that decisions are taken on a sound and well-informed basis, including ensuring that:<ul style="list-style-type: none">(i) all strategic and critical issues are considered by the Board;(ii) matters are considered carefully and thoroughly;(iii) all Directors are given the opportunity to effectively contribute;(iv) Directors receive the relevant information on a timely basis, including being properly briefed on issues arising at Board meetings; and(v) the Board comes to clear decisions and resolutions are noted.(e) Ensure that the Group CEO/ED look beyond his executive functions and accept his full share of the responsibilities of governance;(f) Guide and mediate the Board's actions with respect to organisational priorities and governance concerns;(g) Be clear on what the Board has to achieve, both in the long and short term;

	<p>(h) Ensure that the Board behaves in accordance with its Board Charter;</p> <p>(i) Lead efforts to address the Board's development needs; and</p> <p>(j) Perform other responsibilities, as assigned by the Board, from time to time.</p> <p>Outside the Boardroom, the role of the Chairman is to:</p> <p>(a) Undertake appropriate public relations activities in conjunction with the Group CEO/ED.</p> <p>(b) Be the spokesperson for the Company at the Annual General Meeting and in the reporting of performance and profit figures;</p> <p>(c) Be the major point of contact between the Board and the Group CEO/ED;</p> <p>(d) Be kept fully informed of current events by the Group CEO/ED on all matters which may be of interest to Directors;</p> <p>(e) Regularly review progress on important initiatives and significant issues facing the Company and/or the Group in conjunction with the Group CEO/ED, and other relevant Key Senior Management or such other appropriate Key Senior Management, progress on important initiatives and significant issues facing the Company and/or Group;</p> <p>(f) Provide mentoring for the Group CEO/ED; and</p> <p>(g) Initiate and oversee the annual Group CEO/ED performance evaluation process.</p> <p>The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman have been specified in paragraph 5 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure :</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure :</p>	
<p>Timeframe :</p>	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board acknowledges the importance of a clear division of responsibility between the Chairman and the Group CEO. The roles of Chairman and Group CEO are therefore exercised by separate individuals to ensure an optimal balance, resulting in increased accountability and enhanced decision-making.</p> <p>Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad helms the Board of Directors as Chairman. In his capacity as Chairman, he is responsible for the effective overall functioning of the Board. The Group CEO, Tengku Dato' Sri Zafrul Tengku Abdul Aziz, is responsible for the overall business and day-today management of CIMB.</p> <p>The distinct and separate roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and Group CEO have been specified in paragraph 5 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board is assisted by the Group Company Secretary who, under the direction of the Chairman, is responsible in facilitating effective information flows within the Board and Board Committees and between Senior Management and Non-Executive Directors. The Group Company Secretary is also tasked to facilitate the induction of new Directors and the ongoing professional development of all Directors. Datin Rossaya Mohd Nashir is currently the Group Company Secretary, and has been with the Group since 2002.</p> <p>The Group Company Secretary has more than 20 years of experience in corporate secretarial practice and has been with CIMB since 2002, when she joined the Corporate Legal Services Unit and was instrumental in setting up the Company Secretarial Department in 2004. Prior to working in CIMB, Datin Rossaya was with Permodalan Nasional Berhad, where she assumed the position of Joint Company Secretary for several of its subsidiaries. She began her career with Time Engineering Group.</p> <p>Datin Rossaya serves as a member of the Companies Commission of Malaysia's Corporate Practice Consultative Forum, representing the interests of Government-Linked Companies under Khazanah Nasional Berhad and is a Director of several subsidiaries in the CIMB group. She actively advocates greater participation of women in the boardroom.</p> <p>The primary responsibilities of the Company Secretary include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) ensuring that Board procedures and applicable rules are observed;(b) maintaining records of the Board and Board Committees and its respective meetings and ensuring effective management of the Company's records;(c) preparing comprehensive minutes to document Board proceedings and ensure conclusions are accurately recorded;(d) timely dissemination of information relevant to Directors' roles and functions and keeping them updated on new or evolving regulatory requirement;

	<p>(e) carrying out other functions as deemed appropriate by the Board from time to time.</p> <p>(f) assisting the Board with interpreting legal and regulatory acts related to the listing rules and international regulations and developments; and</p> <p>(g) advising the Board on its obligatory requirements to disclose material information to the shareholders and financial markets on a timely basis.</p> <p>The roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretary have been specified in paragraph 8.5 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>In terms of Board and Board Committee meetings, the Board Charter provides that the Directors should receive meeting materials five (5) days prior to each Board meeting to allow sufficient time for Directors to review and analyse relevant information. The deliberations and decisions arrived at during Board meetings are clearly minuted in a timely manner and action items for Management will be communicated to the relevant parties within 24 hours after the Board meetings. The draft minutes are then tabled at the following meeting for confirmation and thereafter signed by the respective Chairperson.</p> <p>Notice and Agenda</p> <p>(a) Unless otherwise determined by the Directors, seven (7) days' notice of all Board meeting shall be given to all Directors, except in the case of an emergency, where reasonable notice of the meeting shall be sufficient.</p> <p>(b) The Chairman shall ensure that proper agenda is prepared for the Board meeting.</p> <p>(c) The Chairman, in conjunction with the Group Company Secretary, shall assess the type of information needed to be supplied to the Board and the contents of the agenda. The agenda shall include, amongst others, matters specifically reserved for the Board's decision.</p> <p>(d) The agenda and relevant papers for the Board meeting must be issued at least five (5) days prior to each of the Board meeting to allow sufficient time for Directors to consider the relevant information.</p> <p>Minutes</p> <p>(a) The discussions and conclusions of the Board meetings shall be minuted, in a clear, accurate, consistent, complete and timely manner. The minutes shall record the decisions of the Board, including key deliberations, rationale for each decision made, and any significant concerns or dissenting views. The minutes must indicate whether any Director abstained from voting or excused himself from deliberating on a particular matter.</p>

	<p>(b) The draft minutes shall be tabled at the following meeting for confirmation and signing.</p> <p>(c) The minutes shall be entered into the minutes Register kept by the Group Company Secretary together with the attendance sheet.</p> <p>(d) Keeping of the minutes must comply with the requirements of relevant law and regulations, for example Companies Act, 2016 and Income Tax Act, 1967.</p> <p>(e) Reproduction of any part of the minutes can only be performed through/by the Group Company Secretary.</p> <p>The details of the minutes, notice and agenda of meetings are provided in paragraph 13 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>

Intended Outcome

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies–

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>CIMB's Board Charter sets out the board's strategic intent, authority and terms of reference and serves as a primary source of reference and induction literature. In addition, the Board Charter outlines the requirements, roles and responsibilities of the Board, Board Committees and individual Directors, in line with CIMB's efforts to promote the highest standards of corporate governance. To ensure that it remains relevant, the Board Charter is reviewed every three years or as change arises to ensure CIMB remains at the forefront of best practices in governance.</p> <p>This review shall be facilitated by the Group Company Secretary, the Group Chief Compliance Officer, the Group Chief Risk Officer and the Group Chief Internal Auditor.</p> <p>The Board shall periodically review and update the Board Charter in accordance with the needs of the Company and Group and any new regulations that may have an impact on the discharge of the Board's responsibilities.</p> <p>Any updates to the principles and practices set out in this Board Charter shall be made available on the corporate website.</p> <p>The Board Charter is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:		
------------------	---	--	--

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board has also established Code of Conduct which are underpinned by the core philosophy of "Creating Value, Enabling Our People and Acting with Integrity". The Code of Conduct sets out the standards of behaviour that are expected of all employees of CIMB as well as the Board in terms of engagement with customers, business associates, regulators, colleagues and other stakeholders. Further, the Code of Conduct provides guidance in areas where employees may need to make personal and ethical decisions. In addition to providing guidance, the Code of Conduct makes references to specific Group Policies and Procedures relating to conflicts of interest, bribery, corruption, money laundering/counter-financing of terrorism, customer management, whistle blowing and fraud management.</p> <p>The Code of Conduct includes, amongst others, references to specific Group policies and procedures such as:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• The Group's Conflict Management Policies and Procedures• Code of Conduct for Directors, Officers and Employees in the Banking Industry• Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy• Group Chinese Walls Policies and Procedures• Group Anti-Money Laundering/Counter Financing of Terrorism (AML/CFT) Policies and Procedures <p>The Code of Conduct is subject to periodical review by the Board of Directors or as changes arise to ensure CIMB remains at the forefront of best practices in governance.</p> <p>Details of the Code of Conduct can be found in CIMB's website at www.cimb.com, Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	

<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>CIMB's Whistle Blowing Policy sets out avenues for legitimate concerns to be objectively investigated and addressed. Under this Policy, individuals will be able to raise concerns about illegal, unethical or questionable practices in confidence and without the risk of reprisal. The Whistle Blowing Policy is applicable to all employees, suppliers, vendors, associated stakeholders and CIMB's customers.</p> <p>A well-disciplined and professional workforce is the cornerstone of a successful organisation. To realise the Group's vision to be a successful organisation, all employees are expected to be vigilant about any wrongdoings, malpractices or irregularities at the workplace. All employees are to report promptly such instances to the Management for immediate rectification or for other necessary measures in minimising potential financial or reputational loss.</p> <p>Examples of wrongdoings, malpractices or irregularities include, but are not limited to the following: -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Any unlawful act, whether criminal or civil in nature;• Breach of policies and procedures;• Fraud, corruption or dishonesty;• Actions which can cause physical danger to another person or can give rise to risk of damage to properties/assets;• Forgery or alteration of any documents belonging to the Bank, customers, another financial institutions or agents of the Bank;• Profiteering as a result of insider knowledge;• Misuse of position or information; and• Any other similar or related irregularities. <p>The details of the whistleblowing policies are provided under the Code of Conduct available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Code of Conduct.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	

<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board currently comprises eight Directors, of whom five are Independent, two are Non-Independent and the Group CEO who is the Executive Director. Of the two Non-Independent Directors, one had previously served in various executive positions in CIMB. The other Non-Independent Director represents Khazanah Nasional Berhad who is the largest major shareholder of CIMB. CIMB is looking to increase the Board composition following the retirement of the two long-serving Directors from the Board, which the GNRC is actively overseeing.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - Step Up 4.3 adopted	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>During the FYE2018, no Independent Director had served on the Board for more than nine years from the date of his/her first appointment. This is in adherence with CIMB's Board Charter which limits an Independent Director's tenure of service to a maximum of nine years.</p> <p>The policy which limits the tenure of CIMB's independent director is provided in paragraph 6.5 in the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The oversight on the overall composition of the Board and Board Committees resides within the GNRC. The GNRC comprises six Members of whom five Members (including the Chairperson) are Independent Directors. The GNRC is chaired by Teoh Su Yin. The GNRC is guided by the following quantitative and qualitative criteria:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• appropriate size and the balance between Independent Directors, Non-Independent Directors and Executive Directors,• skills, background and experience,• diversity in terms of gender, nationality and ethnicity, and• commitment to sustainability. <p>Based on these criteria, suitable candidates will be identified to fill vacancies on the Board and Board Committees as and when they arise.</p> <p>The Board shall consider and decide on the appointment of a new director upon appropriate recommendation from the Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee. Details on conduct and evaluation are provided in the Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee Terms of Reference.</p> <p>For the assessment and selection of Directors, the Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee shall consider the following factors from prospective Directors':</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">(a) skills, knowledge, expertise and experience;(b) contribution and performance;(c) character, professionalism and integrity;(d) number of directorships and other external obligations which may affect the Director's commitment, including time commitment and value contribution; and(e) in the case of candidates for the position of Independent Director, the Committee shall also evaluate the candidates' ability to discharge such responsibilities/functions as expected by Independent Directors. <p>The roles and responsibilities of the GNRC have been specified in the Terms of Reference for GNRC which is available at www.cimb.com; Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Committees</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Board currently comprises eight Directors, of whom one is a woman, or 13% female representation, following the retirement of one female Director who had fulfilled her maximum tenure as an Independent Director.</p> <p>The oversight on the overall composition of the Board and Board Committees resides within the GNRC. The GNRC comprises six Members of whom five Members (including the Chairperson) are Independent Directors. The GNRC is chaired by Teoh Su Yin. The GNRC is guided by the following quantitative and qualitative criteria:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • appropriate size and the balance between Independent Directors, Non-Independent Directors and Executive Directors, • skills, background and experience, • diversity in terms of gender, nationality and ethnicity, and • commitment to sustainability. <p>Based on these criteria, suitable candidates will be identified to fill vacancies on the Board and Board Committees as and when they arise.</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure	:	<p>The Board remains committed to achieve at least 30% female representation on the Board, whilst ensuring that diversity in skillset, experience, age and gender is met. The GNRC is currently looking at new candidates to be nominated to the Board and is mindful of this requirement.</p> <p>30% of female participation on the Boards is also observed on the Boards of CIMB's main subsidiaries. The subsidiaries that have achieved more than 30% of female participation on the Board are CIMB Bank Berhad (30%), CIMB Investment Bank Berhad (40%) and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad (33%).</p>

Timeframe	:	Within 1 year	
------------------	---	---------------	--

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee (GNRC) has access to a wide pool of candidates which includes the recommendation by existing Board members or Management and through external sources such as the Directors' Register by FIDE FORUM, Bank Negara Malaysia and Perbadanan Insurans Deposit Malaysia; and also from independent search firms. The roles and responsibilities of the GNRC have been specified in the Terms of Reference for GNRC which is available at www.cimb.com ; Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Committees	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee is chaired by Teoh Su Yin who is a Senior Independent Director.</p> <p>Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee must:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) have at least three directors;(b) have a majority of Independent Directors;(c) be chaired by an Independent Director;(d) not be chaired by the Chairman of the Board; and(e) comprise Directors who have the skills, knowledge and experience relevant to the responsibilities of the Board committee. <p>The composition of the Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee has been specified in paragraph 12.3 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The GNRC is also tasked to assess the effectiveness of the Board, Board Committee and individual Directors. This has been the practice within CIMB since 2006. In 2018, CIMB adopted a more holistic approach to conduct these assessments to meet regulatory requirements, whereby an Annual Evaluation Manual was developed to provide a more robust process in conducting the assessment. In this regard, a questionnaire was designed to assess three main areas, this being Evaluation of the Board, Evaluation of Board Committees and 360^o Peer Assessment of Directors.</p> <p>From the 2018 exercise, several areas had been identified for improvement to which the actions plans recommended by the Board had been implemented throughout the year.</p> <p>The roles and responsibilities of the GNRC have been specified in the Terms of Reference for GNRC which is available at www.cimb.com; Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Committees</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board of CIMB had delegated to the Group Compensation Review Committee (GCRC) the responsibility to set the principles, parameters and governance framework relating to the Group's remuneration matters. In late 2018, the GCRC was consolidated into the GNRC to provide for a more streamlined approach towards the deliberation of remuneration matters of the Group. This has resulted in the expanded role of the GNRC whereby the GNRC is responsible to set the overarching principles and framework to govern the CIMB Group Remuneration Policy.</p> <p>The CIMB Group Directors' Remuneration Framework (Framework) sets out the methodology and formula on how Retainer Fees, Chairman's Premium and Meeting Fees of the Board are derived, as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Comparison against CIMB's industry peers;• Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM) Financial Institution Directors Education (FIDE) Forum Directors' Remuneration Report 2015 formula; and• Back testing the data against closest peer. <p>The implementation of the Framework has been approved by the shareholders in the 60th Annual General Meeting which was held in 2017 and is reviewed every 3 years by the Board through the GNRC. The Framework is designed to recognise the contribution of the Directors in relation to its fiduciary and statutory duties, risks and time commitment.</p> <p>The following documents are available at www.cimb.com; Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Remuneration Policy:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Summary of the CIMB Group Remuneration Policy2) CIMB Group Director's Remuneration Framework
Explanation for departure	:	

<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee recognises the importance of an appropriate balance and diversity of industry knowledge, skills, backgrounds, experience, professional qualifications, gender and nationalities in building an effective Board. It has established policies, criteria and a clear methodology in accordance with its terms of reference and the relevant regulatory requirements which provide the guidelines and framework for the Committee in discharging its duties.</p> <p>The Board of CIMB had delegated to the Group Compensation Review Committee (GCRC) the responsibility to set the principles, parameters and governance framework relating to the Group's remuneration matters. In late 2018, the GCRC was consolidated into the Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee (GNRC) to provide for a more streamlined approach towards the deliberation of remuneration matters of the Group. This has resulted in the expanded role of the GNRC whereby the GNRC is responsible to set the overarching principles and framework to govern the CIMB Group Remuneration Policy.</p> <p>The Terms of Reference for Group Nomination and Remuneration Committee's is available at www.cimb.com; Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Committees</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		

Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied																																																												
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>In line with best corporate governance practice, the disclosure of the Directors' remuneration on a named basis has been made in the Annual Audited Financial Statement over the years.</p> <p>The remuneration paid to the Directors by CIMB in 2018, is as follows:</p> <p>CIMB</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Directors</th> <th>Fees (RM'000)</th> <th>Salary and/or Other Remuneration (RM'000)</th> <th>Total (RM'000)</th> <th>Benefits-in-kind (RM'000)</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td colspan="5">(Non-Executive Directors)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad</td> <td>170</td> <td>467</td> <td>637</td> <td>35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Dato' Sri Nazir Razak (resigned on 19 October 2018)</td> <td>136</td> <td>609</td> <td>745</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Teoh Su Yin</td> <td>170</td> <td>295</td> <td>465</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Robert Neil Coombe</td> <td>170</td> <td>105</td> <td>275</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Dato' Lee Kok Kwan</td> <td>170</td> <td>130</td> <td>300</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din</td> <td>170</td> <td>310</td> <td>480</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Ahmad Zulqarnain Che On</td> <td>170</td> <td>180</td> <td>350</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf (resigned on 23 January 2019)</td> <td>170</td> <td>380</td> <td>550</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Watanan Petersik (resigned on 24 January 2019)</td> <td>170</td> <td>175</td> <td>345</td> <td>-</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Afzal bin Abdul Rahim</td> <td>-</td> <td>-</td> <td>-</td> <td>-</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Directors	Fees (RM'000)	Salary and/or Other Remuneration (RM'000)	Total (RM'000)	Benefits-in-kind (RM'000)	(Non-Executive Directors)					Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad	170	467	637	35	Dato' Sri Nazir Razak (resigned on 19 October 2018)	136	609	745	-	Teoh Su Yin	170	295	465	-	Robert Neil Coombe	170	105	275	-	Dato' Lee Kok Kwan	170	130	300	-	Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din	170	310	480	-	Ahmad Zulqarnain Che On	170	180	350	-	Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf (resigned on 23 January 2019)	170	380	550	-	Watanan Petersik (resigned on 24 January 2019)	170	175	345	-	Afzal bin Abdul Rahim	-	-	-	-
Directors	Fees (RM'000)	Salary and/or Other Remuneration (RM'000)	Total (RM'000)	Benefits-in-kind (RM'000)																																																										
(Non-Executive Directors)																																																														
Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad	170	467	637	35																																																										
Dato' Sri Nazir Razak (resigned on 19 October 2018)	136	609	745	-																																																										
Teoh Su Yin	170	295	465	-																																																										
Robert Neil Coombe	170	105	275	-																																																										
Dato' Lee Kok Kwan	170	130	300	-																																																										
Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din	170	310	480	-																																																										
Ahmad Zulqarnain Che On	170	180	350	-																																																										
Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf (resigned on 23 January 2019)	170	380	550	-																																																										
Watanan Petersik (resigned on 24 January 2019)	170	175	345	-																																																										
Afzal bin Abdul Rahim	-	-	-	-																																																										

(appointed on 31 January 2019)				
(Executive Directors)				
Tengku Dato' Sri Zafrul Tengku Abdul Aziz	-	-	-	-

CIMB Group

Directors	Fees (RM'000)	Salary and/or Other Remuneration (RM'000)	Total (RM'000)	Benefits-in-kind (RM'000)
(Non-Executive Directors)				
Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad	320	837	1,157	35
Dato' Sri Nazir Razak (resigned on 19 October 2018)	722	731	1,453	-
Teoh Su Yin	170	295	465	-
Robert Neil Coombe	170	105	275	-
Dato' Lee Kok Kwan	459	286	745	-
Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din	311	615	926	31
Ahmad Zulqarnain Che On	170	180	350	-
Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf (resigned on 23 January 2019)	890	380	1,270	-
Watanan Petersik (resigned on 24 January 2019)	265	175	440	-
Afzal bin Abdul Rahim (appointed on 31 January 2019)	-	-	-	-
(Executive Directors)				
Tengku Dato' Sri Zafrul Tengku Abdul Aziz	-	8,689	8,689	7

The Directors and officers of CIMB are covered by Directors and Officers liability insurance for any liability incurred in the discharge of their duties, provided that they have not acted fraudulently or dishonestly or derived any personal profit or advantage. The insurance premium paid during the financial year amounted to RM976,019.

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Board has decided not to disclose on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration components including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000. The Board believes that disclosure of key executives' remuneration is neither to CIMB's advantage nor in its business interests given the sensitive nature of such information and the fierce competition for talent in the banking industry.</p> <p>Across the Group, CIMB currently discloses the remuneration of the 4 Top management positions in their respective financial statements, as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1. CEO, CIMB Group Holdings Berhad*2. CEO, CIMB Bank Berhad*3. CEO, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad4. CEO, CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad <p>* Positions 1 and 2 are held by the same individual</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	The Board will closely monitor developments in the market in respect of such disclosure for future consideration
Timeframe	:	Others

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Audit Committee (AC) is chaired by Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din and the members are Teoh Su Yin and Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad, all of whom are Independent Directors. Members of the AC have the relevant accounting or related financial management experience or expertise. The AC is chaired by an Independent Director with over 40 years of relevant experience, and is not the Chairperson of the Board. This is to promote robust and open deliberations by the Board on matters referred by the AC.</p> <p>The Audit Committee must not be chaired by the Chairman of the Board and this has been specified in paragraph 12.3 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>As part of its remit, the Audit Committee must ensure that the objectivity, independence and effectiveness of External Auditors are maintained. In the Board Charter, The Audit Committee will not appoint former key audit partner as its member unless the former key partner has observed a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.</p> <p>None of the current members of the Board were former key audits partners. Hence, there is no such person being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.</p> <p>The policy on the cooling-off period for former key audit partner has been specified in paragraph 12.5 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>CIMB has in place a process to consider the appointment/re-appointment of External Auditors, which is in line with BNM's Policy on External Auditor. The process requires the Audit Committee to assess the External Auditors' compliance with qualification criteria set out by Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM), which includes evaluating the independence, objectivity and performance of the auditor.</p> <p>SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES IN 2018</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Reviewed and approved the External Auditor's audit plan and scope of work on 12 October 2018.Held 6 meetings with the External Auditor to review the financial results, MFRS related issues and areas of concerns identified.Held 3 meetings with the External Auditor without the presence of the Group Management and Executive Directors on 25 January 2018, 23 May 2018 to and 3 December 2018 to discuss relevant issues and obtain feedback for improvements.Reviewed and recommended for Board's approval the audit fees and provision of non-audit services by the External Auditor in accordance with established procedures; evaluated whether such non-audit services would impair the External Auditor's independence and objectivity.Completed the annual assessment on the External Auditor in December 2018 prior to recommendation to the Board on its reappointment; the principal areas assessed were in accordance to BNM's Guidelines on External Auditor covering performance, independence and objectivity. <p>Accordingly, the assessment undertaken, amongst others, covered:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">Level of knowledge, capabilities experience and quality of previous workLevel of engagement with the Audit CommitteeAbility to provide constructive observations and recommendationsAppropriateness of audit approach and the effectiveness of audit planningTimeliness of audit deliverables

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-audit services rendered by the External Auditor so that it does not impede their independence. <p>The Audit Committee, at its meeting held on 3 December 2018 completed its annual assessment on the external auditors in accordance with CIMB's Guidelines for the Appointment/Re-appointment of External Auditors. In its assessment, the Audit Committee considered several factors before recommending the re appointment of the external auditors, as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (i) Level of knowledge, capabilities, experience and quality of previous work; (ii) Level of engagement with the Audit Committee; (iii) Ability to provide constructive observations, implications and recommendations in areas requiring improvements; (iv) Adequacy in audit coverage, effectiveness in planning and conduct of audit; (v) Ability to perform audit work within agreed timeframe; (vi) Non-audit services rendered by the external auditor did not impede independence; and (vii) The external auditor demonstrated unbiased stance when interpreting standards/policies adopted by the Company. <p>Being satisfied with Messrs. PricewaterhouseCoopers' (PwC) performance in 2018, their technical competency and audit independence as well as fulfillment of criteria as set out in CIMB's Guidelines for the Appointment/Re-appointment of External Auditors, the Audit Committee recommended the appointment of PwC as external auditors for the Financial Year ending 31 December 2019. The Board, at its meeting held on 31 January 2019, approved the Audit Committee's recommendation for the re-appointment of PwC as external auditors of the Company for the Financial Year ending 31 December 2019. The Shareholders' Resolution is sought under Ordinary Resolution 5 as specified under the Notice of Annual General Meeting for the 62nd Annual General Meeting of CIMB Group Holdings Berhad.</p>
Explanation for departure :	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>The Audit Committee (AC) is chaired by Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din and the members are Teoh Su Yin and Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad, all of whom are Independent Directors.</p> <p>Paragraph 12.3 of the Board Charter provides that majority of the Audit Committee members must be Independent Directors. In addition, Paragraph 12.4 of the Board Charter provides that the Audit Committee must not have any Executive Director in its membership.</p> <p>The Board Charter can be found at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied						
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Audit Committee (AC) is chaired by Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din and the members are Teoh Su Yin and Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad, all of whom are Independent Directors. Members of the AC have the relevant accounting or related financial management experience or expertise. The AC is chaired by an Independent Director with over 40 years of relevant experience, and is not the Chairperson of the Board.</p> <p>The duties and responsibilities of the Audit Committee are set out in the Terms of Reference which can be found at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Committees</p> <p>Listed below are the seminars and training events attended by the members of the Audit Committee to keep abreast of latest developments:</p> <table border="1"><thead><tr><th>Audit Committee Member</th><th>Training attended</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>Datuk Mohd Nassir Ahmad</td><td><ul style="list-style-type: none">• Bank Negara Malaysia – Composite Risk Rating• (CRR) with the Board of Directors of CIMB Group Holdings Berhad, CIMB Bank and CIMB Islamic Bank• Audit Committee Conference 2018• ACCA Global Summit• ACCA Malaysian Annual Conference• Malaysia: A New Dawn Conference• World Congress of Accountants• CIMB Annual Management Summit• Board of Directors' Workshop – Media Prima Berhad</td></tr><tr><td>Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf</td><td><ul style="list-style-type: none">• Bank Negara Malaysia – Composite Risk Rating</td></tr></tbody></table>	Audit Committee Member	Training attended	Datuk Mohd Nassir Ahmad	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Bank Negara Malaysia – Composite Risk Rating• (CRR) with the Board of Directors of CIMB Group Holdings Berhad, CIMB Bank and CIMB Islamic Bank• Audit Committee Conference 2018• ACCA Global Summit• ACCA Malaysian Annual Conference• Malaysia: A New Dawn Conference• World Congress of Accountants• CIMB Annual Management Summit• Board of Directors' Workshop – Media Prima Berhad	Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Bank Negara Malaysia – Composite Risk Rating
Audit Committee Member	Training attended							
Datuk Mohd Nassir Ahmad	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Bank Negara Malaysia – Composite Risk Rating• (CRR) with the Board of Directors of CIMB Group Holdings Berhad, CIMB Bank and CIMB Islamic Bank• Audit Committee Conference 2018• ACCA Global Summit• ACCA Malaysian Annual Conference• Malaysia: A New Dawn Conference• World Congress of Accountants• CIMB Annual Management Summit• Board of Directors' Workshop – Media Prima Berhad							
Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Bank Negara Malaysia – Composite Risk Rating							

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • (CRR) with the Board of Directors of CIMB Group Holdings Berhad, CIMB Bank and CIMB Islamic Bank • Sustainable Finance Training for Board of Directors • 2019 Risk Posture Workshop
	Dato' Mohammed Ross bin Mohd Din	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Managing Cyber Risk in FIS • Navigating the VUCA World • Bank Negara Malaysia – Composite Risk Rating • (CRR) with the Board of Directors of CIMB Group Holdings Berhad, CIMB Bank and CIMB Islamic Bank • Audit Committee Conference 2018 • BNM – FIDE Annual Dialogue • Win the Innovation Race: Unlocking the Creative Power of Asians • IFN Forum Asia 2018 • IBM Think Malaysia • Global Islamic Finance Forum • Khazanah Megatrends Forum • CIMB Annual Management Summit
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board is cognisant of its overall responsibility and oversight of CIMB's system of internal control and is constantly keeping abreast with developments in areas of risk and governance. To this end, the Board continues to be involved in determining CIMB's level of risk appetite and identifying, assessing and monitoring key risks to safeguard Shareholders' investments and CIMB's assets, in a manner which enables CIMB to meet its strategic objectives. For this purpose, the Board has established governance and processes for reviewing the effectiveness, adequacy and integrity of CIMB's system of internal control and risk management. Whilst it is not possible to completely eliminate risks of failure in achieving CIMB's objectives, the system of internal control is designed to mitigate these risks by identifying, managing and controlling risks, including operational risk.</p> <p>The Board recognises that sound risk management and internal control are integral parts of CIMB Group's business and operations, and are critical in ensuring CIMB Group's success and sustainable growth.</p> <p>The emphasis of a strong risk management culture is the foundation of the control mechanisms within CIMB Group's Enterprise-Wide Risk Management (EWRM) framework. The framework involves an on-going process of identifying assessing, controlling, monitoring and reporting material risks affecting the achievement of CIMB Group's strategic business objectives. It provides the Board and Management with tools to anticipate and manage both the existing and potential risks, taking into consideration the changing risk profiles as dictated by changes in business strategies, the external environment and/or regulatory environment.</p> <p>To further enhance the cultivation of the risk management culture, CIMB Group employs the Three Lines of Defense model in implementing the EWRM framework, providing risk management accountability across the CIMB Group. The business units as the first lines of defense are primarily responsible for the identification and management of risks within their day-to-day operations. Group Risk and other control functions, within the second line</p>

	<p>of defense provide oversight and perform independent monitoring of business activities with reporting to the Board and Management, to ensure that CIMB Group is conducting business and operates within the approved risk appetite and is in compliance with regulations. Group Corporate Assurance Division, as the third line of defense, provides independent assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal controls and risk management process. The Board has also established the Board Risk & Compliance Committee, whose responsibilities, amongst others, include overseeing the effective implementation of the EWRM framework.</p> <p>For further information, please refer to the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of the Annual Report.</p>	
Explanation for departure		
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>CIMB employs an enterprise-wide risk management (EWRM) framework as a standardised approach to manage the risks and opportunities effectively. The EWRM framework provides the Board and Management with a tool to anticipate and manage both existing and potential risks, taking into consideration changing risk profiles as dictated by changes in business strategies, external environment and/or regulatory environment.</p> <p>CIMB Group employs the EWRM framework as a standardised approach to manage its risks and opportunities across the CIMB Group. The EWRM framework is consistently adopted by all risk management teams across all jurisdictions, save for some necessary adjustments as required by local regulations.</p> <p>The design of the EWRM framework involves a complementary 'top-down strategic' and 'bottom-up tactical' risk management approach with formal policies and procedures addressing all areas of significant risk for CIMB Group.</p> <p>The key features of the EWRM framework include:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">i. Risk Culture: CIMB Group embraces risk management as an integral part of its culture and decision making processes. CIMB Group's risk management philosophy is embodied in the Three Lines of Defence approach, whereby risks are managed at the point of risk-taking activity. There is clear accountability of risk ownership across CIMB Group.ii. Governance & Organisation: A strong governance structure is important to ensure an effective and consistent implementation of the EWRM framework. The Board is ultimately responsible for CIMB Group's strategic direction, which is supported by the risk appetite and relevant risk management frameworks, policies and procedures. The Board is assisted by various risk committees and control functions in ensuring that CIMB Group's risk management framework is effectively maintained.iii. Risk Appetite: It is defined as the amount and types of risk that CIMB Group is able and willing to accept in pursuit of its strategic and business objectives. Risk appetite is set in conjunction with the annual strategy and business planning

	<p>process to ensure appropriate alignment between strategy, growth aspirations, operating plans, capital and risk.</p> <p>iv. Risk Management Process:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Business Planning: Risk management is central to the business planning process, including setting frameworks for risk appetite, risk posture and new product or new business activities. – Risk Identification & Assessment: Risks are systematically identified and assessed through the robust application of CIMB Group’s risk policies, methodologies/standards and procedures/process guides. – Risk Measurement: Risks are measured and aggregated using CIMB Group-wide methodologies across each of the risk types, including stress testing. – Risk Management and Control: Risk management limits and controls are used to manage risk exposures within the risk appetite set by the Board. Risk management limits and controls are regularly monitored and reviewed in the face of evolving business needs, market conditions and regulatory changes. Corrective actions are taken to mitigate risks. – Risk Monitoring and Reporting: Risks on an individual as well as a portfolio basis are regularly monitored and reported to ensure they remain within CIMB Group’s risk appetite. <p>v. Risk Management Infrastructure</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Risk Policies, Methodologies/Standards and Procedures/Process Guides: Well-defined risk policies by risk type provide the principles by which CIMB Group manages its risks. Methodologies/Standards provide specific directions that help support and enforce policies. Procedures/Process Guides provide more detailed guidance to assist with the implementation of policies. – People: Attracting the right talent and skills is key to ensuring a well-functioning EWRM Framework. The organisation continuously evolves and proactively responds to the increasing complexity of CIMB Group as well as the economic and regulatory environment. – Technology and Data: Appropriate technology and sound data management support risk management activities. <p>For further information, please refer to the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of the Annual Report.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	

Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>The Board Risk and Compliance Committee (BRCC) is responsible for formulating and reviewing the risk management policies and risk appetite of CIMB. The BRCC comprises six members, of whom four members (including the Chairperson) are Independent Directors. The BRCC is chaired by Robert Neil Coombe.</p> <p>Paragraph 12.3 of the Board Charter provides that majority of the BRCC members must be Independent Directors. In addition, Paragraph 12.4 of the Board Charter provides that the BRCC must not have any Executive Director in its membership.</p> <p>The Board Charter can be found at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Audit Committee (AC) reviews the effectiveness of internal controls, risk management processes and governance within the Group.</p> <p>Group Corporate Assurance Division (GCAD) (previously known as Group Internal Audit Division) reports independently to CIMB's AC and provides independent appraisal on the adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes implemented by Senior Management. The internal audit function is reviewed periodically by the AC to ensure its adequacy in performing its role. GCAD reports significant findings to the AC with recommended corrective actions. Senior Management is responsible to ensure that corrective actions on reported weaknesses are executed within an appropriate timeframe. The deadlines committed by Senior Management on corrective actions are closely monitored and undue delays have to be justified to the AC for approval.</p> <p>The Audit Committee will review the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function, in particular:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) To ensure the internal audit function is well placed to undertake review or investigation on behalf of the Audit Committee, and be placed under the direct authority and supervision of the Audit Committee.(b) To review and approve the audit scope, procedures frequency and the annual internal audit plan.(c) To oversee the effectiveness of the Internal Audit functions, staff competency requirements and adequacy of audit resources, and that internal audit has the necessary authority to carry out its work(d) To review key audit reports and ensure that senior management is taking necessary corrective actions in a timely manner to address control weaknesses, non-compliance with laws, regulatory requirements, policies and other problems identified by the internal audit and other control functions.(e) To note significant disagreements between the Group Chief Internal Auditor and the rest of the senior management team, irrespective of whether these have been resolved, in order to

	<p>identify any impact, the disagreements may have on the audit process or findings.</p> <p>(f) To ensure compliance with relevant guidelines on internal audit issued by BNM, BMSB and Securities Commission, and that the reports of internal auditors should not be subject to clearance by Management.</p> <p>(g) To establish a mechanism to assess the performance and effectiveness of the internal audit function.</p> <p>(h) To evaluate the performance and decide on the remuneration package of the Group Chief Internal Auditor.</p> <p>(i) To approve the appointment, transfer and dismissal of Group Chief Internal Auditor and to be informed of the resignation of any Department Head in the Group Corporate Assurance Division, providing the resigning staff member an opportunity to submit his/her reasons for resigning.</p> <p>The duties and responsibilities of the Audit Committee are set out in the Terms of Reference which can be found at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Committees</p> <p>Summary of the Audit Committee activities in 2018:</p> <p>a. Approved the annual internal audit plan and the mid-year review of the plan in March and July 2018 respectively; reviewed the audit scope planned based on risk assessment conducted and the audit resource requirements.</p> <p>b. Reviewed GCAD’s revised methodology and practices in respect of risk assessment for audit planning purposes and audit grading.</p> <p>c. Approved the KPIs for GCIA and his direct reports and evaluated the GCIA’s annual performance together with the remuneration payout.</p> <p>d. Evaluated GCAD’s overall performance on annual basis and provided written feedback for improvements.</p> <p>e. Reviewed the summary of internal audit work performed across the region together with the audit outcome on quarterly basis.</p> <p>f. Reviewed and approved the External Auditor’s audit plan and scope of work on 12 October 2018.</p> <p>For further information, please refer to the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of the Annual Report and the Audit Committee Report of the Annual Report</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose–

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Group Corporate Assurance Division (GCAD), formerly known as Group Internal Audit Division (GIAD), reports independently to the CIMB Group Audit Committee and the Banking Group Audit Committee and is independent of the activities and operations of the business and other support units. The principal responsibility of GCAD is to provide independent appraisal on the adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes implemented by Management. In evaluating internal controls, GCAD adopts the 5 components set out in the Internal Control Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organisations of the Treadway Commission (COSO); namely control environment, risk assessment, control activities, information and communication, and monitoring activities. COSO is an internationally recognised organisation providing thought leadership and guidance on internal control, enterprise risk management and fraud deterrence.</p> <p>GCAD's scope of coverage encompasses all business and support units, including subsidiaries that do not have their own audit units. The selection of the units to be audited from the audit universe is based on an annual audit plan that is approved by CIMB Group Audit Committee and the Banking Group Audit Committee. The annual audit plan is developed based on assessment of risks, exposures and strategies of CIMB Group. Areas that are assessed to be high risk are subject to an annual audit, while those that are assessed to be medium or low risk are subject to a cycle audit. Notwithstanding the risk assessment, the annual audit plan will include areas that must be audited annually due to regulatory requirements, and other established criteria such as recent incidence of fraud, previous adverse audit rating or recent action by regulators. GCAD also undertakes investigations into suspected fraudulent activities, staff misconduct, whistleblowing cases and other incidences, as and when required, and recommends appropriate improvements to prevent recurrence and actions against persons responsible.</p>

GCAD has unrestricted access to information required in the course of its work. GCAD's scope of work is established in accordance with The Institute of International Auditors' (IIA) International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and relevant regulatory guidelines.

The Audit Report is the final product of an audit assignment, which provides the scope of audit work performed, a general evaluation of the system of internal control together with detailed audit observations, management responses, and timeline to implement GCAD's recommendations. CIMB Group Audit Committee or Banking Group Audit Committee (as appropriate) reviews any exceptions or non-compliance raised and ascertains that appropriate and prompt remedial actions are taken by the management.

GCAD conducts training routinely for relevant staff on governance and internal control matters, including attachment of certain staff with GCAD for both classroom and on-the-job training.

The foreign banking subsidiaries have their own Audit Committees and their own internal audit divisions. While Touch 'n Go also has its own Audit Committee, the internal audit function for this subsidiary is carried out by GCAD. CIMB Group Audit Committee meets with the relevant subsidiary's Audit Committee once a year to discuss governance and audit matters. The internal audit divisions of the foreign banking subsidiaries submit a report to CIMB Group Audit Committee once every quarter. These internal audit divisions follow the same audit planning and standards, and same audit rating methodology as GCAD with such modifications as necessary to suit local environment and regulations.

As a means to objectively evaluate its service quality and to ensure it continues to improve its service delivery, GCAD has obtained ISO 9001:2015 Certification for its quality management system. In addition, external assessment of GCAD's internal audit activity is conducted by qualified external independent reviewer at least once every five years to assess its conformance with The Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Standards for Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and the pertinent regulations. The latest assessment was conducted in 2018 by a top 3 accounting firm in Malaysia. Based on the IIA's Internal Audit Maturity Model comprising 5 levels, namely Optimised, Managed, Implemented, Defined and Initial, the reviewer had concluded that 59% of the assessed areas of GCAD meet Optimised and Managed levels, and remaining 41% meet Implemented level.

Amran bin Mohamad, the Group Chief Internal Auditor, is the person responsible for internal audit functions in CIMB. He is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the Institute of Internal Auditors Malaysia and the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.

	For further information, please refer to the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of the Annual Report and the Audit Committee Report of the Annual Report	
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>CIMB is committed to having open, clear and timely communications with its stakeholders, both internally and externally. In an effort to raise the level of corporate credibility and governance as well as investor confidence, CIMB has designed a structured approach in CIMB Group Communications Policy. This Policy clearly sets out the principles and various channels of communication, policies and procedures relating to dissemination of information to the Shareholders, media and other stakeholders.</p> <p>It is CIMB's policy to ensure information disseminated is factual, accurate, clear and in a timely manner. Material information should be accessible by all stakeholders through broad public dissemination, as the Policy strictly prohibits individual or selective dissemination. Contact and communication with stakeholders are conducted through the designated spokespersons approved by the Board or the Group CEO.</p> <p>CIMB embraces social media as an important communication channel with stakeholders as these channels allow immediate and easy access to information as well as providing a platform to gain feedback from the stakeholders. CIMB uses various social media channels such as Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, LinkedIn and YouTube to engage with stakeholders and monitors these social media conversations to improve the way CIMB operates.</p> <p>The Board shall maintain an effective Communications Policy that enables both the Board and Management to communicate effectively with shareholders, stakeholders and the general public.</p> <p>It is the role of the Board to ensure that the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") and Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") of the Company are conducted in an efficient manner and serve as crucial mechanisms in shareholder communications. Key ingredients behind this include the supply of comprehensive and timely information to shareholders and the encouragement of active participation at the AGM and EGM. The Board shall focus its efforts on the following practices to enhance the effectiveness of General Meeting:</p>

	<p>(a) ensure that each item of special business included in the notice is accompanied by a full explanation of the effects of the proposed resolutions;</p> <p>(b) for re-election and re-appointment of Directors, ensure that the notice of meeting states which Directors are standing for re-appointment or re-election, with a brief description including matters such as age, relevant experience, list of directorships, date of appointments to the Board, details of participation in Board Committees and whether a particular Director is independent;</p> <p>(c) ensure that the Chairman provides reasonable time for discussion at the meeting. Where appropriate, the Chairman shall also undertake to provide the enquirer with a written answer to any significant question which cannot be answered immediately;</p> <p>(d) ensure that resolutions are conducted by poll, and announce the detailed results the votes cast for and against each resolution, and appoint a scrutineer to validate the votes cast.</p> <p>(e) ensure that there is a channel of communication through the Group Company Secretary on feedback and queries from shareholders;</p> <p>(f) ensure the Chairman of the Board is the Chairman for all General Meetings; and</p> <p>(g) ensure that the Company publishes these measures as listed above, on its corporate website in a dedicated Corporate Governance section.</p> <p>The Communication Policy with shareholders, stakeholders and the general public have been specified in paragraph 16 of the Board Charter, which is available at www.cimb.com: Who We Are – Overview – Corporate Governance – Board Charter.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure :</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure :</p>	
<p>Timeframe :</p>	

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	CIMB has been preparing its Annual Report in the Integrated Annual Report format which is consistent with several global frameworks such as the International Integrated Reporting Framework issued by the International Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC). The Integrated Reporting process is an on-going journey to improve the quality of information disclosure to stakeholders. Notwithstanding, CIMB will continue improving its Integrated Reports process in line with global best practices.
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>CIMB dispatches the notice of its Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) to Shareholders at least 28 days before the AGM, well in advance of the 21-day requirement under the Companies Act 2016 and Main Market Listing Requirements (“MMLR”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). The additional time given to Shareholders allows them to make the necessary arrangements to attend and participate in person or through corporate representatives, proxies or attorneys. More importantly, it enables the Shareholders to consider the resolutions and make an informed decision in exercising their voting rights at the general meeting.</p> <p>The Board ensures that Shareholders are given sufficient notice and time to consider the resolutions that will be discussed and decided at the AGM. The AGM notice includes details of the resolutions proposed along with any relevant background information and reports or recommendations. CIMB held it’s AGM on 26 April 2018 with the Notice and Agenda of the AGM delivered to the Shareholders on 27 March 2018 (this being 28 days before the meeting). The Notice and Agenda were also published in the local English and Bahasa Malaysia newspapers and made available on CIMB’s website at www.cimb.com.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The 2018 Annual General Meeting was attended by all Directors, Group Management Committee members and 4,055 Shareholders. The Chairman, who chaired the proceedings, provided fair opportunity and time to all Shareholders to exercise their rights to raise questions and make recommendations. The proceedings at the AGM were recorded in the minutes of the meeting and disclosed to Shareholders on CIMB's website within two weeks after the meeting.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate–

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	CIMB has yet to facilitate voting in absentia and remote participation by shareholders at General Meetings. Resolutions during the AGM were arrived at via e-polling to enable all Shareholders to cast their votes. A Poll Administrator was appointed to conduct the polling process.
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	CIMB continues to leverage technology and adopt e-polling as the preferred medium for Shareholders to cast their votes. CIMB will continue to explore and consider the recommendations in the MCCG on the use of technology for remote Shareholders' participation and voting in absentia by 2020.
Timeframe	:	Within 2 years

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Board of Directors

Corporate Information (as at 28 February 2018)

Board of Directors

Directors	Description
Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad	Current Chairperson/ Independent Director
Dato' Sri Nazir Razak	Previous Chairperson/ Non-Independent Director (resigned on 19 October 2018)
Tengku Dato' Sri Zafrul Tengku Abdul Aziz	Group Chief Executive Officer/ Executive Director
Teoh Su Yin	Senior Independent Director
Robert Neil Coombe	Independent Director
Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din	Independent Director
Dato' Lee Kok Kwan	Non-Independent Director
Ahmad Zulqarnain Che On	Non-Independent Director
Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf	Independent Director (resigned on 23 January 2019)
Watanan Petersik	Independent Director (resigned on 24 January 2019)
Afzal bin Abdul Rahim	Independent Director (appointed on 31 January 2019)

Audit Committee

Directors	Description
Dato' Mohamed Ross Mohd Din	Current Chairperson/ Independent Director
Datuk Mohd Nasir Ahmad	Previous Chairperson/ Independent Director
Teoh Su Yin	Senior Independent Director (appointed on 23 January 2019)
Glenn Muhammad Surya Yusuf	Independent Director (resigned on 23 January 2019)

Board Risk and Compliance Committee

Directors	Description